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Bulletin Basic Social and Economic Indicators of Ukraine (infographics) contains 

macroeconomic indicators of the country’s social and economic situation. Selected 
indicators are preliminary and could be revised based on the results of final 

calculations.     
 

Data exclude the temporarily occupied territory of the Autonomous Republic of 
Crimea, the city of Sevastopol and a part of temporarily occupied territories in the 

Donetsk and Luhansk regions. 
 

Data about present population are presented excluding the temporarily occupied 

territory of the Autonomous Republic of Crimea and the city of Sevastopol. 
The calculations (assessments) were made on the basis of available administrative 

data on the state registration of births and deaths and the change of registration of 
the place of residence excluding the part of temporarily occupied territories in the 

Donetsk and Luhansk regions. 

 

 

 
 

 
Conventional symbols 
Dots (…) ‒ not available 

Symbol (×) ‒ not applicable 

 
 

Note. In some cases, the sum of components may not equal to the total due to the 
rounded data. 
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Population 2016  2017 2018 2019 
1‒10 

Present population  
(estimates; end of the period), mln. 42,6 42,4 42,2 41,9 
Live births, thsd. 397,0 364,0 335,9 262,3 

Deaths, thsd. 583,6 574,1 587,7 486,8 
 

Present population  
of 2018‒2019  

(estimates; as of 1 day of the relevant month) 
 

 

 
 

Population income 2016  2017 2018  
2019 
Q3 

Nominal income, bln. UAH 2051,3 2652,1 3248,7 950,7 
%  115,8 129,3 122,5 114,1 

Average monthly disposable income,  
per capita, UAH 3090 3939 4870 5978 
Real disposable income, % 102,0 110,9 110,9 104,6 
Expenditure, bln. UAH 2038,7 2621,4 3217,2 947,0 
% 117,1 128,6 122,7 117,5 

 

Population income in 2016–2019  
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Wage 2016  2017  2018 
2019 
1‒11 

Average monthly nominal wage,  
per employee, UAH 5183 7104 8865 10340 

%  123,6 137,1 124,8 118,7 

Average monthly real wage, % 109,0 119,1 112,5 109,6 

Arrears of wage (end of the period),  
mln. UAH 1791,0 2368,4 2645,1 3220,9 

 

Distribution of regular employees by average  
wage level in 2018‒2019 

 (% of the number of employees who were paid 50% and more of work hours)    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Average wage trend in 2018‒2019  
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Employment and unemployment of the population  
(aged 15–70, on average for the period) 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Q3 

Number of labour force, mln. persons 
(before 2019 - economically active population) 18,0 17,9 17,9 18,2 

Number of employed population, mln. persons 16,3 16,2 16,4 16,9 

ILO unemployment rate of the population,  
у % to labour force 9,3 9,5 8,8 7,3 

 
ILO unemployment rate of the population aged 15‒70 

for the 2018–2019 by quarter 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
    Average size of subsidies 

(last month of the period) 
2016 2017  2018 

2019 
11 

Housing and communal utilities, UAH 1364,5 993,4 713,0 479,7 

For the payments of gas and fuel, UAH 2145,9 2545,7 2768,4 3137,3 

 
Number of households to whom the subsidies were allocated  

in 2018‒2019  
 (in the reporting month, thsd. households) 
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Gross domestic product  2016  2017 2018 
2019 
Q3 

Nominal, bln. UAH 2385,4 2983,9 3560,6 1105,5 

   per capita, UAH 55899 70233 84235 26286 

Real, % 102,4 102,5 103,4 104,1 

 
Gross domestic product for the 2018–2019 by quarter  

(to relevant quarter of the previous year) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Prices 
(December over December of the previous year, %) 

2016 2017 2018 
2019 
1‒11 

Consumer price indices  112,4 113,7 109,8 104,3 

Industrial producer price indices  135,7 116,5 114,2 96,0 

 
Consumer price indices in 2018−2019  

(% of the previous month) 
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Industry 2016  2017 2018 
2019 
1‒11 

Industrial production indices, %  102,8 100,4 101,6 98,8 

Mining and quarrying 99,8 94,3 102,4 100,8 

Manufacturing 104,3 104,8 101,1 98,3 

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 102,5 93,5 102,8 97,3 

   
Industrial production indices 

in 2018−2019  
 (% to relevant period of the previous year) 

 

 
 

Agriculture 2016  2017  2018 2019 
1‒11 

Agricultural production, bln. UAH 637,8 707,8 847,6 726,5 

Agricultural production indices, %  106,3 97,8 108,1 102,4 
    

Agricultural production indices  
in 2018−2019 

 (% to relevant period of the previous year, cumulative total)  
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Investment 2016 2017 2018 
2019 
1‒9 

Capital investment, bln. UAH 359,2 448,5 578,7 379,2 

% to relevant period of the previous year 118,0 122,1 116,4 112,4 
Direct investment (paid-in capital),  

bln. USD 31,2 31,6 32,3 34,7 
 

Indices of capital investment in 2018‒2019  
(% to relevant period of the previous year, cumulative total) 

 
 

Direct investment (paid-in capital)  
in Ukraine in 2016‒2019  

 

 
 

Foreign trade in services 2016 2017  2018 
2019 

1‒9 

Exports of services, bln. USD 9,9 10,7 11,6 8,9 

% 101,3 108,6 108,6 104,8 

Imports of services, bln. USD 5,3 5,5 6,3 4,7 

% 96,4 102,8 115,2 103,0 
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 Foreign trade in goods 2016 2017  2018 
2019 
1‒10 

Exports of goods, bln. USD 36,4 43,3 47,3 41,6 

% 95,4 119,0 109,4 107,4 

Imports of goods, bln. USD 39,2 49,6 57,2 50,1 

% 104,6 126,4 115,3 107,1 
   

Grown rate of export-import in goods  
in 2018‒2019  

(% to relevant period of the previous year, cumulative total) 

 
 

Domestic trade1 2016 2017  2018 
2019 
1‒11 

Turnover of retail trade, bln. UAH × 815,3 930,6 980,3 
Retail turnover of enterprises (legal 
persons) whose main type of economic 
activity is retail trade, bln. UAH × 586,3 668,4 710,7 

 
1 Since January 2017, data comparisons with the relevant data for the previous 
periods are incorrect due to changes in the methodology used for calculations  
 

Volume indices of retail turnover  
in 2018−2019  

(% to relevant period of the previous year, cumulative total) 
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Transport 2016  2017 2018 2019 
1‒11 

Freight traffic, % 102,6 105,9 96,7 102,4 

Passenger traffic, % 105,3 107,6 105,1 103,5 
 

 

Freight traffic of transport enterprises 
in 2018−2019 

(% to relevant period of the previous year, cumulative total) 
 

 
Passenger traffic of transport enterprises 

in 2018−2019  
(% to relevant period of the previous year, cumulative total) 
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